rates, and where inflation could transition back to normal
levels alongside strong growth in corporate profits, the
equity market could continue to deliver mid-single-digit to
low-double-digit gains over the next few years.

What’s in style? Large-cap growth
The style leadership that has been in place since spring of
2021 has been somewhat of a concern, and we have yet to
see any significant shift back to the leaders that were in
place during the economic reopening. Large-cap growth
stocks extended their gains relative to small-cap value
stocks as the year progressed and the initial enthusiasm
over economic reopening and vaccines faded. By the end
of November, value stocks fell to a new all-time low relative
to growth stocks, and small caps completely erased their
earlier gains versus large caps for the year (Exhibit 29).
Although the pandemic prompted a brief and powerful

Market outlook  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

Exhibit 28: Earnings estimates & alternative scenarios for valuations and outcomes for the S&P 500

Note: As of November 30, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, RBC GAM

Consensus

2022
Top down

2022
Bottom up

2023
Top down

2023
Bottom up

P/E $228.0 $225.6 $241.9 $247.0

+1 Standard Deviation 23.4 5326.0 5268.8 5650.0 5770.3

+0.5 Standard Deviation 21.1 4814.0 4762.3 5106.9 5215.6

Equilibrium 18.9 4302.0 4255.8 4563.7 4660.9

-0.5 Standard Deviation 16.6 3790.0 3749.2 4020.5 4106.1

-1 Standard Deviation 14.4 3277.9 3242.7 3477.3 3551.4

Exhibit 29: Relative style performance

Note: As of November 30, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

ti
ve

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

S&P 600 small cap / S&P 500 large cap S&P 500 value / S&P 500 growth

42  I  THE GLOBAL INVESTMENT OUTLOOK  New Year 2022

rotation into value and small-cap stocks earlier in the
economic recovery, style preferences have shifted back
to large-cap growth stocks, signaling that investors may
be concerned about the sustainability of the expansion.
We have not seen any re-emergence of value and/or small
cap leadership, but if we did, and it were sustained, such
a shift would represent a strong signal from investors that
the economy is strong enough to generate the broad-based